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REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 
 

REGARDING THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE  
 

NORTH HOUSTON HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT SEGMENT 3  
 

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
 
RFI Issuance Date:  September 14, 2018 
RFI Written Responses Due:  October 17, 2018 at 12:00 noon Central 
 
The Texas Department of Transportation (“TxDOT”) is seeking information to assist in 
the development and procurement of Segment 3 of the North Houston Highway 
Improvements Project (“NHHIP”) through downtown Houston in Harris County, referred 
to as the NHHIP Segment 3 Project (“Project”).  This Request for Information (“RFI”) is 
issued solely to obtain information to assist TxDOT.  It does not constitute a Request for 
Qualifications (“RFQ”), a Request for Proposals (“RFP”) or other solicitation document, 
nor does it represent a commitment to issue an RFQ or an RFP in the future.  This RFI 
does not commit TxDOT to contract for any supply or service whatsoever.  TxDOT will 
not pay for any information provided or reimburse any cost or expense incurred in 
response to this RFI.  Responses to this RFI are due on October 17, 2018 at 12:00 
noon Central.   

1. OVERVIEW 

On July 26, 2018, the Texas Transportation Commission authorized TxDOT to issue an 
RFQ for the Project.  Through this RFI, TxDOT is seeking industry feedback regarding 
specific issues concerning the Project and procurement prior to the issuance of an RFQ, 
if any.  The purpose of this RFI is to solicit written responses from individual prime 
contractors or design-build teams with experience in developing large transportation 
infrastructure projects that may be interested in developing the Project.  Following 
TxDOT’s review of the responses, TxDOT intends to offer respondents the opportunity 
to participate in one-on-one meetings concerning the issues identified in the RFI.  
Prospective industry participants are encouraged to review TxDOT’s rules regarding 
organizational conflicts of interest in Title 43 of the Texas Administrative Code, Chapter 
27, Subchapter A, § 27.8.   

A. Purpose of RFI 
 
The information received from RFI respondents will be used to assist TxDOT with the 
preparation of any resulting RFQ, RFP, and design-build contract (“DBC”) for the 
Project.  Please note that while a response to this RFI is not a pre-requisite to 
participating in any resulting procurement process, potential respondents are 
encouraged to respond to the RFI. 
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B. Industry Meetings 
 
After receipt and analysis of the responses to the RFI, TxDOT intends to hold one-on-
one meetings with potential offerors for the development of the Project.  The meetings 
will be held in Houston in November 2018.  TxDOT will notify interested prime 
contractors and design-build teams by e-mail of the assigned timeslot and location for 
the one-on-one meeting in advance of the meeting.  Parties interested in attending a 
one-on-one meeting regarding the Project must indicate their interest in their 
response to the RFI.  Any party requesting a one-on-one meeting must identify any 
current team members so that TxDOT may review potential conflict issues regarding 
TxDOT personnel and consultants attending the meetings.  
 
TxDOT understands the written responses to the RFI are preliminary and based on 
limited information available at the time of the RFI.  During the one-on-one meetings, 
TxDOT encourages participants to engage in frank and open discussions regarding the 
Project and questions raised in the RFI.  To that end, TxDOT will require participants in 
the meetings to acknowledge the confidentiality of the discussions by executing 
confidentiality agreements. 

2. PROJECT DETAILS 

A. Project Scope 

The North Houston Highway Improvement Project consists of three segments and will 
provide approximately 24 miles of improvements along I-45, I-10, I-69, and SH 288 from 
Beltway 8 North to south of Downtown Houston.  Segment 3 of the NHHIP consists of 
approximately 12 miles of improvements to the Downtown Loop System comprised of I-
45, I-69, I-10, and SH 288.  Projected population and economic growth is anticipated to 
increase congestion, further degrading the level of service through downtown Houston.  
Where the interchanges of I-45, I-69, I-10, and SH 288 converge in downtown Houston, 
the existing facilities do not provide adequate capacity resulting in heavy congestion 
during both peak and off-peak periods, longer travel times, and reduced mobility.  The 
Project components include the design, construction, and potential maintenance of the 
following roadways: 

Segment 3 of the NHHIP in downtown Houston, as fully built out, will consist of 
realigning I-45 away from the Pierce Elevated to be parallel with the I-10 and I-69 from 
the existing I-45 interchange with I-10 to the existing I-45 interchange with I-69, the 
construction of downtown connectors providing access between I-45/I-10 and local 
downtown streets, depressing and widening I-69 from the SH 288 interchange to I-10, 
reconstructing the I-69 interchanges with I-45 and I-10, reconstructing I-10 general 
purpose lanes and adding new non-tolled managed lanes from west of I-45 to east of I-
69 through downtown Houston, reconstructing the I-10 interchange with I-45, 
reconstructing SH 288 from south of I-69 to the I-45 interchange, and reconstructing the 
SH 288 interchange with I-69. 
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The proposed improvements would realign I-45 and add capacity to I-45, I-69 and I-10 
through the addition of general purpose lanes and non-tolled managed lanes, 
decreasing congestion and improving mobility and safety through downtown Houston.  

B. Project Cost and Duration 
 
TxDOT’s current estimate for the Project scope as described above is approximately 
$3.6 billion.  This estimate does not include TxDOT costs for ROW acquisition and 
certain other TxDOT administrative costs, but is inclusive of all other costs to design 
and construct the Project, including utility relocations and costs associated with design-
build contractor’s independent quality assurance.  This cost estimate reflects the 
currently developed schematic under environmental study in 2017 dollars. 
 
TxDOT estimates the Project will take as many as seven years to complete the base 
scope and all DWCs following contract execution. 

C. Project Delivery 

TxDOT is considering developing the project in stages.  It is envisioned the DBC will 
require development of a base scope and will include one or more deferred work 
components (DWCs) that may be added to the scope of work by TxDOT through 
issuance of notice(s) to proceed.  Issuance of any notices to proceed with design and 
construction of DWCs will be at TxDOT’s sole discretion.   

Notices to proceed for DWCs may be staggered.  If notices to proceed with DWCs are 
issued, the notice to proceed with DWC #1 will be issued no later than substantial 
completion of the base scope and the notice to proceed with DWC #2 will be issued 
prior to substantial completion of DWC #1, such that the total duration of design and 
construction of the Project would be no more than seven years. DWCs will be 
sequential, such that TxDOT may only issue notices to proceed for DWCs in a specified 
order.  There will be no compensation to the design-build contractor for a DWC unless 
and until the applicable notice to proceed is issued. 

TxDOT currently contemplates the base scope will be comprised of the following: all 
work in the existing I-10 corridor including (i) constructing the realignment of I-45, while 
maintaining I-45 traffic on its existing alignment on the Pierce Elevated, (ii) 
reconstructing I-10 general purpose lanes, (iii) constructing new I-10 non-tolled 
managed lanes, (iv) constructing I-45 non-tolled managed lanes to connect downtown 
to the south and existing reversible single-lane managed lane to the north, (v) 
reconstructing the I-45 and I-10 interchange, (vi) reconstructing the I-10 and I-69 
interchange to include the realignment of I-45 through the interchange, and (vii) 
reconstructing I-69, including transitioning I-69 to tie to existing I-69 south of Buffalo 
Bayou.  Estimated construction cost: $1.5 billion. Estimated construction duration: 4 
years. 
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TxDOT currently contemplates DWC #1 will be comprised of the following: all work with 
the existing I-69 corridor from south of Buffalo Bayou to Elgin St including (i) 
constructing the realignment of I-45, while maintaining traffic on the Pierce Elevated and 
(ii) the I-45 and I-69 interchange. Estimated construction cost: $1.1 billion. Estimated 
construction duration: 3 years. 

TxDOT currently contemplates DWC #2 will be comprised of the following: all work (i) 
along the I-69 corridor from Elgin St to Almeda Rd, (ii) along the SH 288 corridor, (iii) 
the I-69 and SH 288 interchange, and (iv) to construct the downtown connectors, 
including shifting I-45 traffic away from the Pierce Elevated to be parallel with I-10 and I-
69.  Estimated construction cost: $400 million. Estimated construction duration: 2 years.    

Proposers will be required to provide separate pricing for the base scope and each 
DWC in their price proposal.  The price proposal will be evaluated based on the total 
price for the project, including all DWCs.   

Completion of the base scope and DWCs will occur separately.  The deadline for 
completion of each DWC will be tied to the date on which the notice to proceed with the 
applicable DWC was issued.   

The design-build contractor will be required to provide maintenance for specified 
elements of the Project through a capital maintenance contract (“CMC”).  The CMC will 
commence upon final acceptance of the base scope.  Maintenance of each DWC will 
commence upon final acceptance of the applicable DWC.  The design-build contractor 
will be required to maintain the base scope and each DWC for up to 15 years from final 
acceptance for each portion of the Project. 

D. Security Considerations 

For design-build projects procured under Chapter 223, subchapter E of the Texas 
Transportation Code, TxDOT must require payment and performance bonds or an 
alternative form of security (or a combination of both) in an amount equal to 100% of a 
project’s construction costs unless TxDOT determines it is impracticable for a design-
build contractor to provide 100% security.  TxDOT intends to request payment and 
performance bonds as security for the project.  The payment and performance bonds 
are valid from the notice to proceed with the work until final acceptance, when they are 
replaced by a warranty bond in a lesser amount.   

For the Project, TxDOT anticipates requiring payment and performance bonds in the 
amount of 100% of the construction cost, estimated at $3 billion for the base scope and 
DWCs.   

In the event TxDOT elects to proceed with a staged approach, TxDOT will initially 
require payment and performance bonds in the amount of 100% of the cost to construct 
the base scope.  The base scope bond will be replaced with a warranty bond at final 
acceptance of the base scope.  Upon issuance of notice to proceed with construction of 
a DWC, separate payment and performance bonds will be required for each DWC in an 
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amount equal to the construction cost of the applicable DWC.  As with the base scope, 
at final acceptance of each DWC, the payment and performance bonds for the DWC will 
be replaced with a warranty bond. 

The design-build contractor will be required to provide security for its obligation to begin 
working on the DWCs.  This security may be in the form of a guaranty from an 
acceptable guarantor and/or a surety bond in a specified amount.  This security will be 
released when the design-build contractor meets its obligations to begin the DWC work, 
including providing payment and performance bonds for its work on each DWC.   

In addition to the payment and performance bonds, TxDOT will establish tangible net 
worth requirements for the design-build contractor.  In the event, the design-build 
contractor does not meet the tangible net worth requirements, the design-build 
contractor will be required to provide one or more guarantees from its guarantor(s) so 
that the total tangible net worth of the design-build contractor and its guarantor(s) 
equals or exceeds the tangible net worth requirement.  The amount of the tangible net 
worth anticipated to be required for the Project is $800 million.  

E. Current Procurement Schedule 

TxDOT currently intends to procure the Project in accordance with the milestones in the 
following chart: 

Milestone Anticipated Date 

1. Responses to RFI due October 17, 2018 at 
12:00 noon Central 

2. One-on-one meetings November 2018 

3. Issue Request for Qualifications (RFQ) December 2018 

4. Issue draft RFP to short-listed proposers June 2019 

5. Issue final RFP to short-listed proposers September 2019 

6. Proposer submission of proposals in response to final 
RFP 

March 2020 

TxDOT reserves the right to modify the above anticipated schedule milestones at any 
time and for any reason. 

3. INFORMATION REQUESTED 

TxDOT is interested in your views on the issues raised in the following questions.  
Please number the answers (A1) to match the question numbers (Q1) below.  In 
addition, please provide contact information (including name, address, phone number 
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and e-mail address) for a single point of contact and a brief (no more than 2 page) 
summary of your organization and team. 

Design and Construction Duration 

Q1. The current initial Project schedule targets a design and construction 
duration of up to seven years for the entire Project, including the base scope 
and all DWCs.  Please indicate whether this estimate is realistic, and if not, 
please indicate your estimate of the schedule for the design and 
construction of the Project. 

Q2. Please identify any issues raised by the size and duration for the Project.  

Q3. Based on information currently available, please identify any potential 
challenges that would prevent your firm/team from submitting a proposal for 
a project with a seven-year DBC Term, and describe any solutions you 
would recommend for avoiding or mitigating the impacts of such challenges. 

Security Obligations 

Q4. Can your team provide payment and performance bonds meeting the 
statutory requirement described in Section 2D (i.e. 100% of construction 
cost) for this Project? If not, what do you anticipate you will be able to 
provide?   

Q5. Please identify any other issues raised by the proposed security approach 
described in Section 2D above.  

Q6. Can your team meet the proposed tangible net worth requirements 
described in Section 2D for this Project? 

Delivery Methodology 

Q7. TxDOT is considering using DWCs as described in Section 2C above to 
deliver the Project.  Please identify the benefits and disadvantages of using 
the DWC approach. 

Q8. Do you see any challenges to the success of utilizing DWCs? What are 
proposed solutions for overcoming any identified challenges? 

Q9. Please provide a detailed description on how your firm/team recommends 
delivering the Project. 

Procurement Schedule 

Q10. As described in Section 2E above, the duration of the period between 
issuance of a draft RFP and the proposal due date is currently planned to be 
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nine months.  Given the size and complexity of the Project, will your 
firm/team require more or less time to prepare its proposal?   

Additional Information 

Q11. Do you have any other comments on the issues and approaches 
described in Section 2 above? 

4. CONFIDENTIALITY/PUBLIC INFORMATION ACT 

All written correspondence, exhibits, photographs, reports, other printed material, tapes, 
electronic disks, and other graphic and visual aids submitted to TxDOT in response to 
this RFI are, upon their receipt by TxDOT, the property of the State of Texas, may not 
be returned to the submitting parties, and are subject to the Public Information Act, 
Chapter 522, Texas Government Code (the “Act”).  Respondents should familiarize 
themselves with the provisions of the Act.  In no event shall the State of Texas, TxDOT, 
or any of their agents, representatives, consultants, directors, officers or employees be 
liable to a respondent for the disclosure of all or a portion of the information submitted in 
response to this RFI.   

If TxDOT receives a request for public disclosure of all or any portion of a response, 
TxDOT will use reasonable efforts to notify the applicable respondent of the request and 
give such respondent an opportunity to assert, in writing and at its sole expense, a 
claimed exception under the Act or other applicable law within the time period specified 
in the notice issued by TxDOT and allowed under the Act.   

TxDOT will submit a request for an opinion from the Office of the Attorney General prior 
to disclosing any documents which might contain confidential information.  The 
respondent shall then have the opportunity to assert its basis for non-disclosure to the 
Office of the Attorney General; however, it is the sole responsibility of the respondent to 
monitor such proceedings and make timely filings.  TxDOT may, but is not obligated to 
make filings of its own concerning possible disclosure; however, TxDOT is under no 
obligation to support the positions of the respondent.  Under no circumstances will 
TxDOT be responsible or liable to a respondent or any other party as a result of 
disclosing any such labeled materials, whether the disclosure is deemed required by 
law, by an order of court, or occurs through inadvertence, mistake or negligence on the 
part of TxDOT or its officers, employees, contractors or consultants. 

TxDOT will not advise a submitting party as to the nature or content of specific 
documents entitled to protection from disclosure under the Act or other Texas laws or as 
to the interpretation of such laws.  Each respondent is advised to contact its own legal 
counsel concerning the effect of applicable laws to the submitting party’s own 
circumstances. 

In the event of any proceeding or litigation concerning the disclosure of any material 
submitted by the submitting party, TxDOT will be a stakeholder retaining the material 
until otherwise ordered by a court or such other authority having jurisdiction with respect 
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thereto, and the submitting party shall be responsible for otherwise prosecuting or 
defending any action concerning the materials at its sole expense and risk; provided, 
however, that TxDOT reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to intervene or participate 
in the litigation in such manner as it deems necessary or desirable.   

5. GENERAL INFORMATION 

RFI Issuance Date:  September 14, 2018 

RFI Written Reponses Due:  October 17, 2018 at 12:00 Central 

One-on-One meetings:  November 2018 
 

Page limits: While there is no page limit to the responses to the 11 questions in Section 
3 (other than the two-page summary of the respondent’s organization/team) 
respondents are requested to be brief and concise.   

Format: Please provide one complete electronic copy of your response to the RFI in a 
searchable format to the Point of Contact listed below.  

Questions:  Questions regarding this RFI should be in writing and e-mailed to the Point 
of Contact listed below.  TxDOT may post responses to questions on the project 
website without identifying the party(ies) submitting the questions.  Respondents are 
encouraged to submit any questions to the Point of Contact below prior to September 
28, 2018. 
 
Point of Contact: 
 

Varuna Singh, P.E. 
Texas Department of Transportation 
7600 Chevy Chase Drive, Bldg. 2, Suite 400 
Austin, TX 78752 
(Ph):  (512) 334-3800 
(E-mail): TxDOT-HOU-ALTD-I45SEG3@txdot.gov  

TxDOT reserves the right to modify the above anticipated schedule milestones at any 
time and for any reason. 
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